MINUTES
OF

MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
EAGLE ROCK, VIRGINTIA

MARCH 26, 1931



Mrrtes of the Heeting of the State Highmy
Comizsion, held in Eagle Rock,
Va., Harch 26,19%1.

. On ths morning of Mareh 28, 1851, the Stete Highwey Commlgslon,
eonsisting of Messre. H. G. Shirley, Commisaionesr, Wade H. Maggle, Seeoretery,
1. Tinlke Twuvtun, and Wm. H. Eeat, went to Eagle Roek, snd gave a hearing in
ths aftermoon in the school house, on the locatlon of Geuta 17, theres baing

a large sttendsnce.

Aftor mll who wished 4o be heard had »resentad tholr views, the
foillowing tusinesa was transached.

dovad by Wr. Troxtun, sessmded by Mr, Bapt, thet the misutsa of
the mesting of the Commisslon he!d on Februery 18, 1951, be approwed.
Hotlow cerrisd.

© Moved by Mr. Troxtun, esconded by ¥r. Bapbt, that the cootrsct
on Route 14, Prolect 5924, B.%6 Mlles N. Buena Vista-Lexlngton, awarded to
the Norton Construction Company, Norian,Va., be declared in default =s the
Nortor Conatrueilon company wera uesble to give bend and carry out thair
oontraot. Further, thet thelr check for §1,000.00 bs forfelted acd the
Hﬂhﬂmwﬂnnﬂﬂl“biddﬂ, K. II.. mﬂﬂk&uﬂr'mm' ?ﬂo. lt'
thelr bdd of $85,11E.00, with 10% additional set s=ids %o cover the cost of
angineering end aiditions] work, making a totel of approwimetely $92,000.00
chergaetle to this project. Moticon onrried.

Moved by Mr. ¥aapie, seconded Ly Mr. Enst, that tha Commipailon
confirm the award of contract on Route 14, Project F5274l, Exicony Malla-
Boena Vi=te, to the low bldder, Hall and Bitehell, Esgwick, Va., st thelw
bid of $85,7Y98.51, and that 10f mdditlonal be set aside to oower the soat of
enginsering and additional work, and $12,207.50 for surface irestment,
m a totel of approximatsly $41,700.00 chargeahla to this Praject.

¥Noved by Nr. Esst, ssconded by ‘Nr. Mapais, thet the C cnmlssion
confire the award of cemtract om Routs 51, Frojact 5695, Bridge avar Po.
River, to the low hidder, Bosturight, Fonsall and Linton, Manassas, Ve., &t
their bid of $7,780.52, and that 108 sdditicnsl e set aside to cover the saet
of enginearing and additicnal wark, meking a iotel of appecxiastely $8,070.00
chergeable to this project, Uotlon carried.

Movad by Mr. Trurtus, ascogded by ¥r. Eaat, that tha ¢ omalasion
contira {he award of contrect on Route 10, Project PSESE, Erddge over Woatern
Branch Raneemond River, to the low tddder, Boanoke Iron end Bridge Worksz, Ine.
Roanokm, Va., at thelr bid of $48,795.20, and that 10f additional ba set
apide to cover the cost of engineering amd additicmel work, msking a total of
approxivately $40,000.00 chargeabls o this projoct. Motion carried.



¥oved ty ¥r. Trurtus, seconded by ¥r. Sairley, that the Comaisslon
confirm the eserd of contreet on RBoute 51, Project F66-Bl, Eridges aver Swift
Creck, to the low bidder, J. 8. Bomers, Whiteville, W.C., ot his bid of
#6,851.70, =nd thet 10% additicnsl be set eside Lo cov-r the cest of englneer-
irg end additional vork, meking e totel of epproximetely $6,000,00 chargeable
to this project. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Truxtun, seconded by Mr, Megsle, that the Commission
confirm the award of comtract on Route Fl, Project FLVB-BR, Bridpge over
Proctops Opeek, to tha low bidder, Fraderickebore Bridge Co., Trederlckplurg,
Ye., 8t their tid of 32,771.00, znd that 10% additionsl be get aside to cover
the coat of engineering mnd siditionsal work, meking s total of approximstely
$32,000.00 ohargeebls o this sroject. dotiom carrled,

Maved Ly Mr, Shirley, seconded by Mr. Eagt, that the Commlssion
confirn the ewverd of contrect om Bomte 10, Project ¥151-ARB, 1.8 Miloa E.
Fort Chiowell-l,T5 Mi. E. Fort thieweil, to the low bldder, E. H. Belling,
Ferton, Va., a4 his bid of $25,049.80, #nd thit 10% =dditional be set eside
to cover the cost of enginesriry, end £dditicnel work, and $500.00 for detouwr,
making a total of Approximately $26,000.00 chergesble to this work. Moticn
carried, '

Moved by Mp. Shirley, seconded by Mr. Mapsis, thut the Commiselon
confirm the awerd of contract n Routes 15 and 416, Project Fl74-4C, £.18 Mi.
E. dWidiothian-Hidlothisn and 0.56 M. H. Rouie 1¥-Intersectlos Rouie 13, to
the low bildder, Banderson, Ssa snd Parker, Cartergvllle, Va., 2t thelr bld
of $21,014.59, sod thet 10% sdditional be aet ealde to cover the cogt of
sagineering and additionsl works $1,454,54 for overbaul, plug 10%, saking a
total of approaximately §25,000.00 chergeables to thi=m project. Motlos
narried,

Moved hy Mr. Truxrtim, eecomdad by ¥r, Shirlsy, that the Cormlsalom
ponfirn the awwrd of contrect om Route 12, Froject FES57-4, Megmolle-E.C.L.
Puffolk, to the low hidder, Tunstall-Johnson Co. Ine., Horfelk, Ve., at
their Pl of $42,417.45, and that 108 additiomsl be met agide to cover the
ooat of englneering end eddlilopal work, meldng s totel of approcieatsly
$47,000.00 chergesble o thia project. Motlon esrrled.

Moved by W, Troxtun, seconded by Mr. East, that the Cosemleeicon
confirn the eward of eentract on Route 32, Project FET1-A, O.84 1, W. of
W.C.L. Faporis-Brunpwipk County Line, te the low bidder, J. J. Bettermhill
and Bowt, Pusnn Tista, Ve., et thelr bid of $49,568.46, snd that )0F edditional
Pe sl aplde 10 oouver the cost of engineering samd sdditional work, meldng =
total of approximately $55,000.00 chargesble to thiz project. Motlon
carrled



¥oved by ifr. Masele, seconded Ty ¥r. Shirley, that the Comsigsion
ponfirn the awerd of pontract oo Route 12, Jjeat PET1-CB,Greenaville
-{ounty Line-0.6 M. W. FKgerton, to the low bldder J. J, Battershill and
pon, Buens Yigta, Va., at thelr bid of $44,078.58, and thet 10F additlomal
- be zet aside Lo cover the cost of englnesring =nd pdditlonsl work, mekling
& totel of approxiwetaly $49,000.00 chargeabla to thiz projsct. Motlon
carrled.

‘ Moved by Mr. East, =evonded by Mr. Shirley, that the Commwiseion
cobfivm the award of contrast on Route 28, Project FE95-A, 0.0 M. B.
Updimem=7.88 M. 5, dedison, to the low bidder, Perkinp=Earnies Constyuetion
Co. Inc., Bleckstome,Vm., at thsir bld of $28,545.10, and that 10% edditlonsl
be set aside to cover the coat of engireering and additione] work, mekdng a
total of mpproximately $52,000.00 chargeabls to this jroject. Hotion
carried,

Moved Ly, Mr. Fast, socended by Mr. Messis, that the Coromdmsion
eonfirn the avard of combtract om Beoute 38, Projeet FEAl-E, 1.96 1. W, of
Walal Wayneaboro-3.5% Mi. W. of N.C.lL. ¥Waynesbore, to the low Tidder,
Pocghontas Construetion Go. Ina., Qess, West Ve., st their bid of $27,505,74,
sod that 10f edditional be pet aelde 1o cover the coat of engineering and
sdditicoal wrk, aeking a total of aporoximetely $51,000.00 chargeatls to
thie projest, and that the pevement be reduced in width from 30 Zt. to R0 fi.
Motice carrled.

Moved by Mr. Trxtun, smeconded by Mr. Bhirley, thet the Comtipaic
cenfirm the award of sontrast on Remte 126, Froject FREDAL, BCDL, 2.74 Mi.
E, Hangar-4.7 ¥i. W. Tazowsll County Line, to the low blddar, Tazewsll
Conptruction Company, Rloklands,Ve., at their tdd of $70,171.88, and that
10f additiona) be set aalde to cover the cogt of enginsering end additicnal
rork, meking & total of approwimetely $78,000.00 chargeahls to this project,
end that the project be lnoressed In length snfficisnt to use the allomatdion
af fﬂﬂ.ﬂm-m- Notlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Shirley, seccnded by Mr. Masele, thed the Commisslon
®onfire the awmrd of ocntract cn Romte 505, Project PE5QA1, 2-BC, 2.71 Mi.
§. of B.C.L. Suffalk=-5,.688 M. N. of N.C.L. of Horth Caroline Lirs, to tha
Iow tddder, Guilford GonetruotionGo., Greemsbaro, N.C., at their bid of
$210,858.26, end that 10% additional be set sside to oover the cost of
suglneering and additicomal work, and §1,000.00° far detours, making a total
of approcimately $125,000.00 chargeable to thip work; with the vnderatanding
mﬂﬁw other sateria] uged is to be produced by convich laber.

Moved by ¥y, £hirley, cacocnded by Mr, Mmpsle, that the Commisalon
award contract for the cometruection of Froject F¥8B8-A, Boute 18, Inter—
sectitn of Route 10-2.443 Milem 5., to the low hidder, Felln L, Teer, Durhaom,
§.C., at hiz ®id of $51,012.57, and that 10K edditiome]l be pet maida to
aover the cost of englneering and additicnal work, seking a total of approxl-
nately $90,000.00 chapgeahle to this preject. Motion carried.



Moved by ¥r. Shilrley, ssccnded by Mr. Maspis, that contract for
the pongtyuction of Froject F7O0-ARB,Route 14, 2.8 Hllea 5. of S.¢.L. of
Lynchtuzgy—5.C.La "yoohlurg, e awarded to the low bldder, Bam F, Finley,
Bedford, Ve., gt bis bld of #83,000.60, end that 10% slditionel e set acide
to cover the oost of englnecring and additicnal vork, meking m totel of
approximetely $682,000,00 chargeable t6 thie projact. Motion carried.

Moved by Hr. Mamsle, peconded By Mr. Fast, that the contract for
the construction of Project F£04-U, Route 122, 7.2 Miles 8. Hibbetis Eiile
10 Mi. 8. Elbbetts Hill, be awarded to the low bldder, Sutherlend Brothers,
flintmod, Va., st their bid of $34,719,52, and that 10% additional be set
aslde 1o cover the cost of engineering =nd arfditionsl work, smd $500.09 for
detour, making & tetal of approzimetely 850,000.00 chaygeahls 4o this project.
Botlon carrled.

Moved Ly Mr. Shirley, seconded by dr. Traxtun, that the contract
for the construetion of Project F483E, Route B2, Bridge over Rlvanna River
at Palayra, be awarded to the low Hdder, Allay Congtruetion Co., Bristal,
VE., &t their bdd of $20,088.5¢, and that 10f sdditional be set matde to
oover the cost of engineering and addltlcnal work, end §140.00 for detour,
eking 5 total of approxipately $35,000.00 chargeabls to thie project.
Notien canried.

Moved by Mr. Mapele, pecemded by Mr. Shirley, that the somtraat
for the conetroetien of Frojeet F576D, Route 51, Bolemon's Store-0,186 Mi.
K. Brook Rum, be swarded to the low bldder, Sam E. Finley, Bedford,Ve,, at
bBip bid of §29,110.85, and thet 10X additions] be set agide to cover tha
cot of enginearing and additionsl work, maling a total of approximatsly
$58,000.00 chargeable to this project, with the requiremesnt of a five year
maintenance bopd. Motlon pcarried.

Moved by Mr. Troxbun, eeconded Yy Mr. East, that contrasts for
Wivminoun meterdal be awarded 1o the low Wildders for the furnishing and
apolying of materisal as follows.

The Twxnp Company 8,865,000 $570,611 .50
The Atlantie Refining Co, 1,974,000 109,1E1.B0
The Maxican Petroleun Corp. 1,260,000 _64,184,80
10,188,000 EAS, 828,50
Apnlving Surfoge Trestgant Majerin].
Sam E, Pinley 5,187,500 25,161,35
The Lamadell Co, _1,448,000 —aDs 808,80
4,635, 500 58,555.15

Notion carried.



Maved by Mr. Masale, seconded by Mr. Trxrtun, that the
nontfact-u be awarded ap follewe oo spproximetely 82,550 gailone of
lubricating clls, for our requirements from April 16th to October 15th, 19Z1.

The Texss Ca.
Hﬂ!‘fﬂlk. Ya.

Harvey Systam, Inc.,

Clifton Forge, Va.

Berwood Eros. Inc.,

Richnond, Va.

Sharwaod ﬁ'u!a Iﬂ-‘.‘-l »

Baltimore, Md.
Notion earTlad.

#6322, lesusd to the C, & P.
1t lp impospihle for the work to be undertaken at

carried,

#8312, imsusd to the Bosslyn
the party desiring service comnection cenc

Moved by Mr.

Novwd by Mr,

3250 Gal. Winchepter

S900
G250

3800
BRSO
5250
B750

4260
4500
<000
7000
TH00
SRE0
2750

2ECD

4 3 o0% a3 3sEdx== o

Steunton
Gosghen

Bristal
Pulapki
Zplen

Axhorpt

Fororedille
Bichxore]
Franklin
Suffolk
Gordomevills
Falzsfax
Lebanon
Uytherills
Eertinevilla
Darvills
Sandston
Sauth Hill
Feteraburg

Accomsg

Fredarickebury

Warrenton

Selnda
Waraaw

I I

28 *
- I
B T
« 26

27750
27 7
.28 "
2TTHY
28 *
<8 "
GR T
B150M
RS0
2850
+2750%
«RB5Q"
» 2T50"

~E760M
+2000"

«ERE0"
»£9507

.28 per gal c/L
B n H n

8hirley, seconded by Mr, Mssele, thet permit

T&lﬂm Eﬂt’. ml

V¥5., be sancellsd as
the pressnt time. Motion

Meeels, seconded by Mr. Troxtun, thet permit
Ulm:ﬂ.m, ?I-. bs mnﬂd’ aA

Gns Company,

elled the order. Motion cerried.



Moved by Mr. Chirley, saccnded by ir. Masale, that the contracta
for approtioately 1,484,000 gmiloon of gmsoline covering cur requirepents
Prom Aprill 16th 4o Ootobar 15, 1931, be awardad ap followa.

Regldency.
Independent. 011 Oo., 55,000 Gﬂl. Bristol 1088 per gel.
dppalechia, Va. 41,000 Lebanon 1669 =
Stendard 013 Co, H.J., J0,000 " ¥Wyikevllle LI585 * M
New York, N,X, 70,000 7 TPulaski 1856 ® M
55,000 * Mertingviile Jda7 * "
70,000 " Salem Jd4y ® ¥
55,000 * Danviile A4 F U
75,000 % TFarmville Jaa T ¥
66,000 ™ Riehmomd Jdsd Tov
55,000 " Sandston 86 om
20,000 " Nilllsnsturg 14 now
80,000 " Seluds A%y v o=
20,000 ®  Warasaw 1425 M ®
‘76,000 " Goxdonsville A4 T "
1m.um " Winchester 1485 ® ®
150,000 ® Staumton Jd4g n ¢
40,000 * 8ozhen Jda7 =
The Texaus Co., ‘100,000 *  Apherst davg » ®
Narfolk, Va. 20,000 " Warrentom 1466 *®
Colonial 041 de. Inc., 18,000 * ‘Acgomac 145 0 ®
Borfolk, Va. 60,000 * Frodericksburg .145 " *
Oemtinental 011 Do, 46,000 ®  TFairfax J37 n ¥
Richwond, Va.
Inin City 011 & Gae Corp., 55,000 " Spffolk 158 T X
Winchester,¥a,
Delta 011 Co. Iﬂﬂ.. ﬂ,ﬂm " Zouth E!:LI LJAES W M
Paterstury ,Va. 50,000 " Petersburg Japg ® M
40,000 " Frenklin 419 ¥ 7

Mobicn oarrisd.,

Moved by Mr. Maseie, ssconded by Mr. Eapi, that the
following parmita be issusd umder the rules and regulatioms of ths
Coxxtlmeion.



Amerfioan Televhone & Telegreuh G0uy PhilmAelnhim, Fae, te relocmte poles
er Route 31, Chopterfield Gountiys

Avpelachlen Flectrioc bewar Coyy Bluaflsld, Vest Ve, ¢ ersat 2 5900v rorer
line over and #long Houte 26, et of Bland Oourt Hounee

Ampalachier Electric Fower Co,, Jluefleld, Weet Ve, to erect 2300v power
1ine and communiention cirouit over and elong Routs 10, north of Fulmeki to
preperty of Wrs. M. E, Plaroe, '

Apealgchien Eleetric Pover Co. Inc., Roewoke, Va., %5 orect end reintain an
elottric irenemisciom and dletribution line on Rokte 206, from Foor Houss Zowd
zerr Cave 3arlng, aouth about 1B50 feet, of 2300w,

Avpelachian Elegirio Power Ce., Lynchbure, ¥8.y %o eract 8 polem and conatruct
elatribniion 1ine about 1300 f. wiong Reute 18 From esud of axisting iine
weet of Ruztourg,

Arlipgton Coupty Board of Bupsrvimcrs, Claronden, Vmey to inetell 3/4% water
Barvica conreoilon o premlsss of Johm F. Usdizen, Olebs Romd, west of some,.

%l‘l!nﬁtﬂn Gouwly Board of Supervlseras, Clarsndon, Va., %0 oxtend weter main
T Uarrieon Road inte Mein Birast, Balleton, Route Tli,

Arllogiom County Board of Supsrviscrs, Clsremden, Vaey to {natall 3/4% miar
service oonpactlon to proamiges of Ralph W. Firrmy, Routs 21,

Arl logton Coumty Beard of Suparvimors, Clerenion, Va., to install 3/4% mtep
vorrection to premioea of W, 2. Lackay, Routs 711,

Arlington County Bogrd of Superviaors, Clarenddiiy Yasy (o lnatall 3/4% watar
sarvice to premimas of A, HaBrown, Reuts 21,

Arllipgion Gounmty Beard of Superriscrs, Ulsrendon, Va., to {astall 3/4% mier
sarvios 0 pramises of Bob Washibgtom, Route 25,

JArlingrten Gounty Beard of Supervicors, Ciarondon, Ya,, to lustall 6% water
min lemdlag Into legay Street from prasent min om Gerrlson Read, Route T1l,

Ariingiton County Beard of Supsrviseray Clarendon, Ta., to install 1/4n nta;—.
service to premices of 2, TeSmlth, Ronta 25.

Arl ington County Bogrd of Suparvisere, Olarenion, Va., to loetell 3/4" mter
sorvice 10 vraplese of G, Sacusl Warner, Routs 21,

Arlinghon Gounty Board of Bupsrvisors, Olarendon, Ve, to iootell 1/4* mier
cannettlon to prenives of Jamas E. Green, Houte 25,

Arlington Gounty Bomrd of Suparvieerns, Clarendon, Va., o imatall 3/4" water
sarcection to preomlpee of Sedlg T, Papk, RAoute 26,



Arlington County Bosrd of Supervisere, Clarendor, Ya., %o ingtall 3/4% water
eornection tu presieee of Ha G. Maleolm, Glaba Road near Harahing Drive,

Arlington Gounty Board of Suparvipore, Clarendon, Vea, to inatell 3/4" matar
canpectlon to premimes of Mary L. Payne, 210 Laa Highway .

Pe Co Barden, ReFule #7, Hichmond, Vae, to £413 I1n at front of BArviog
stetlon em Rouie 31, beivwesn wiops 11 and 12,

C» EuBelly, Mclemn, Va., 10 construst drivevay fram Route 54 lnto #1iling
ptet log,

d« He Bourdon, McKennay, Va,, to comatruet entrames te fliling mtmiion om
fouse 31, one mile eouth of LicKsnney,

Boydion, Town of, to do neseseary ditching end lay wmter line & Tty from adge
of surface in norporate limite snd wot loge than 8 I'{. fron wdge of purfece
onteide of aovporate limlia,

Buobanan, Town of, to lay 8" aoncrete sswer 1ims under Route 33 im the Towne
Cs & P Talophone Go., Richmemd, Va., $0 ersct 17 line polaw, 4 stub polas,
46l othar guys azd reloocate S poles out to etute A/W wst frox Loulsa,

on Ronte 3%,

Ga & Pa Talephons Co., Rlahmond, Vie, to ersat § polee and 2 anchor guys om
‘Roate 19, helf nile waat of Traviliess,

Qe & Pe Tulephome 0o., Rorfolk, Vm., to place tws poles wnd cme snchor Buy
cn Reuts 505,

Ca & Pu. Telsphons Oo., Norfolk, Va., to plwes wires orsr Routs 514, sbout 14
xiles north of tanpion, Wirea tc be gt least 18 £t. cbove road.

s & Fe Tolophone Ca., Norfolk, Va.y to ereot an overhesd croseing om Route
515, 3 miles northeast of Worrisen, wires to have wt Lleawt 18 1. ¢lesranas,

Ue & Pa Twlephene Co., Norfolk, Ve., to placs polus om Bowtes 39 and 514 naar
Willimasburg and Les Hall,

Q. & P. Telephons 004y Richmmd, Ve., to strieg 1 B,P. drop wire moross Aoute
31 cha mila Hu ef Solmont a Forag

C: & P. Tolaghopa Goup Rlohniomd, Ve, to imstall ona BeP. drog wire omar
Routa 418 at Roblous, : o residence of Robert Hoppars

Jo Galhriatian, R.F.Do §2, Box 125, Hampton, Vn., to sover portion of B/W on
ioute 39 witk gravel wnd upe as sptrwnos t0 filling atatinn,



e He Clark & Q0. Charlottesviila, Va., to grade a private sntranos to
property located on Aoute 39 nemr imbersecifon of Routes 39 and 4le

Ge K. Coleman, Ruthar Glem, V., to billd eptrance to ?illing station wt
Mirs Carmel Ghuruh, Routa 31,

Jeman He Condreyy 3517 Hull 3t., Richmond, Vas, to comstruch doubls extranas
to £illing station on Aoute 20, § mlles aouth of Rishmond.

C» Commirymen, Purgellville, Va., to lay pipa 1ine along ditoh line om foute
54y perallel te cenierline end 12 7. fran canteriine.

Je Ly Danlels, Disputenis, Va., to bulld eotrenas to f1lling atation om Reuts
52, pumps to be at lecwt 10 ft. from B/Y line,

Empt Comst Telephomea, Ina,, Waraew, Va., to arect 14 polee on A/W of new
location of Route 37 eams of Fredarickeburgs

Yo Re Bdmunde Coey Danville, Vma, 1o place 300 lin, ft. 1" wator pipe parallal
to Aoute 12 from emd of prapent water 1ina-amat,

Falrfax, Town ef, to lay waier miin along vdge of Houte 25y flve fast from
surface.

Fairfax, Town of, tc lay 5322 %, of water moln five ft. from adga of
surfacing on Routs 3.

Fairfax, Town of, to ley 2400 fi. of water mmim 5 1%, from purfaclng on
toute ﬂ-

Fairfax, Tows of, tolsy wator mains scress U. d. Highmay in J placem, and Iny
water miing acroms Siats Highways in ?our pincea, Routes 25 and 36e

®. C. Flgoer, RoFuD. #2, Ashland, Vae, to build estrenes to 1illing mtetiom
tn Bewts 31-0, dapraesion to be Ieft for drainage.

Floyd Fox, Graftcn, Vee., o place marl or greval on R/W g entranes to
fi1lling piatlon.

G» Ga Glawoock, Weodbridge, Ve., to conpiruct antramos to I1illing etation
and tourist osmy half mile eouth of Daswell, Hote 3L, '

Wrvin L. Gray, faverly, Vas, ¢ make sniranos to and exit from Filling etation
at intarssgiionm of Routem 52 snd 4B by filllng dltob for 35 ft. at baginning
of draivkge; pumps to ba 8 7i. from R/¥ lioe.

¥ HlHIJ.ll PP #'2. Hinhmnﬂ. ‘fl.1-| te gonatruot sntrence to fllling sintion
at Intarssoction of romd to Lermine,



Je 8+ Harrle, Martineviile, Va., to grade ontrence to servise siatlon on
Aoute 12, four milas wegt of Lartlnsville,

¢+ Eu Hawkina, Clerk, 501 Libby Avemue, Rlohmond, Va., tc maks 10 sonnect lons
o Route 19 batwesn Yoodlawn Avenus and Country Club Erirance,

Ras Gu Holdren, Glenlyn, Vas, t0 oonwiruot entrenes to fliling sitstlon on
Route 23, mear staition 231L400.

Dr. Gs G Howery, Christlansburg, Va., ic construct embtremas to fl1ling
atatlon on Routs 10,

As B.lghbard, HeFeD, §3, Rlohacnd,Vas, to bulld eatmance to fliling etmtion
one hile weat of Bandetcns

Le By Huddleston, Highlaxd 8prings, Vee, t0 bulld antysnee t o filling atetlon
on Route 39s

He BuJomea, Rawlilvgs, Va., to grade sotranse te fllling station on Rents 31,
17 miles from Sonth Hills

Ja Te Enllay, Drwpor, Vasy t0 construct emirunce to £illing statlom wnd
conneot with Reais 14,

W Fuo Kamp, Gﬂﬂdn, Viiay -tn grade B/N and cover with surfaoing mterinl as
gnirence to filling station. Pumps to be mt leagt 7 £4. back of A/¥ lina,

Iagrencevills, Town of, ta out ditsh and pluas 13" water pips line nader and
sorose Bouts 401-d, :

fax MyCormiek, Warrenton, Voey to erect fillisg statiom mrd geade entrwnce to
sams o Routs 21, rear Kew Baltimers,

MoEasnen Land Jorpey Petersburg, Ve., to mke watsr and seswir* iap asar staticm

27y s to ba drivex under the highway for howss connection, 1 miles south
of Paterabury,

L. 4. Malsom, Routs 1, Willismebure, Vasy to lay 2 = 24% wooden bax oulverta
10° square ingide, im dlteh and ocver mame ms exiramce to 2i1ling stations

Newport Kewa Wmterworky Commiseicn, Hewpart Eews, Va., to extend x 2" min

8 distance of 430 fi. west from Juoksor Strest along end within the staie A/
apd porth of eoncrete paving,

Rorfolk, City of, {0 conatruot m 6% sewsr on Routs 502,

Fo. &, Pritohard, 211 Wemk 14¢h Bha, Riohomond, Ve,, to construet antramms to

ouy: resldenas oming 15" oipe in ditok 1ims on sopth gide of Route 13, 1,2 miles
wernt of Richoend,



Richardaon Brethers, Max Mesdowe, ¥a., to conmect f1illlng at=tion with
Reuta 15,

Reanoke Gas Light (o., Roencke, Va., %o lay 600 74, of 2" gas main parmllel
to Acute 208 end drive 3/4" hoase commection under the roadwey,

Roller Unlform Mfg. Couy Moumt Sideey, Va., to croae Houte 33 with & 2" waber
maln In tha town of Wount Bidner,

Alvin Bmith, Warfield, Va., to grwde extrance to fL1ling sisticm mnd sxtend
araaent pipe under hlghwey, twe miles from Tarfleld, on Romte 31,

Standerd Oll Co. of N, J., PFox 1456, Richmond, Va., to install two cold patch
Apsroachea to eervics station %o ho erected om wemt Biate Etrant, 0.6 mils
wapt of Julele of driatol,

Btandard O[1 Coy of NHels, Swlthfield, ¥aey %0 Duild sntrence Lo gommeost with
Rouie 13 am drivewsy %o sterage plamty miley diton to be 6 below odge of
surfpoe ireatmest,

Stringfellow Flestiric Corpe; Willimmaburg, Vaey 3¢ drill under gongrets roadwny
and lay & 13" condutt for telephons oommect Lo, Surfasing to be nnbrokens

Ja Tu Millar, RFula ¢y Hamplon, Va., tc ceagtruet twe 26 £i. and enw 16 fta
tonorets box culverts in ditoh and sover ovsr as sairenae to £illlng stetion,
GeTEge nnd etorss Pamps %o be 7 fi. from R/

D. H.'I.‘urllngtun, Hilton "ﬂ.lhg‘, ?.l. to lay 150 ft, of plpa i diteh and

gover oame am entmooe to filling otatlon, Pumps to be &t leaat T ft. Iron
R/W lina,

Unfted Btatas Cypeum COsy Flastarco, Yiey t o cut pevement oo Rogts 112-0,
and lay water line umdsr seme,

Yirgilnia Xlaotric and Poger Cosy Blchmond,¥a., te¢ srect two arcusiogs ovapr
Aoute 418, sonth of Southempton Road,

Vo B« & Power Upe, Blchmond, Vaes to erect three #6 ssoondary ssrvics wires
ovar Route 13, Just weat of Romts 418,

¥4 Eu & Power, Co,, Fredarisksburg, Vasy $0 eract 6900 I't. pole and wira lins,
3 phase, 2300, inoluding 36 1ina Poles, 10 guy etube, L0 anchor guys, and
10 head ghys, from saat end of Project 4384 west towards Frederickaburg,

¥» E, & Fower Ov., Aiohmomd, Va., te srect a orcoalng of 3 2 bare 7.6 kv
prizuy wires over Routs 13,

Ve E. & Powor Qosy Riochmmd, Va., to araot eroasing of 3 4 bare seccndary
wires owsr Route 13, st intersection of flarwick Road,



Virginis Public Service On., Lessburp, Va., to imstsll ona Z-wire 2300v
orossing owsr Routs 32 betwees Lasgburg and Lucketise

Virginie Pibliz Servios COuy ChArlotigavlilie, Va., tc mke 2 orcensinze over
Route 49 with 3 phass, 2300y powwr line, helf mile and 1§ miles north of
Wi.l.ﬂtﬂﬁ.

Vieginia Publio Service Co.p Newport News, Vo., to push m 17® stael pipe
Under Route 394, bwiween Horth Streat in Wewpori News and the gouih line of
Hilton Village.

Virginis Publio Barvies Co., Charlottaasrille, Va., %0 sross over Route 702

ot Nascny with 3 #6TBUP copper condusters to servine residenos of R Je Mertic
and filling staticny voltage 110v secondary; alse to grosa highmy about

5 milen snst of Orenga with 3 #STEWP conductors,

¥irglanis Fublie Servies Go., Alsxandria, Vaey fic orect 18 polem, inxtall 5
author guys In iige with polem and imetail le66Ctwand 1-1104220v road crosaings
cvar and mlong Houte 54,

Yirginim Publie¢ Bervice Cosy Alexzandrin, Vo., to install oma 2300y e Loary
roud cremelng on Route 31, near Plaskeit's wiors, Lorton Valleys

Yirginia Fublic Sarvige Cowy Maxandria, Va., to arset 12 peleay 2 piubs gnd
2 guys and to ingtell 2 - 2300¥ oruasinges

Virginix Fublic Ssrvics Co., Newport News, Va,, o push a 14* plpe under snd
wcrows Routs 5304, betwesn zﬂth and &9th strests, frox sast-to west nlde to
1at #20, blook P, eub=divialon, known e Huntingtom Heighta,

Ha G. Watson, Ozley, Wa., to concrete out to prasent ooncretes ropd mt Dixie

Service Statiow, (memocek, Route 522y commaction to bave a wallyy gutter
of w minimm drop of 4 lnches,

B¢ ¥ ¥atta, Jr,, Max Ueadows, Va., t¢ oonneot illing emtation entreanse io
Route 15,

W, X, Wolff, 55 Woodsioek Btroet, Clarandon, Yue; to mke sewer ogumect ion
from public sswyr in highwey to resldencs.

Je Uy Waedy 133 = 25th §5%., Newport Hewn, Va,, to place or widen out consrets
mvenazd to conmeot with Route 394, to mke entramos to fLl1ling atetion,

Woodwmy dnter Go., Pennington Gap, Vaey 1o out the surfwce and instgi] n
1/2% wmter 1ine om Houte IO-E,

Motlon carried,



Noved by Mr. Mepwis, poconded by Mr, Shiriey, that regueat for
sxtoneion of time by Ja J. Battershill amd Son, Buema Vieta, Va., on Projeet
F597-L, Route 14, Baleany Fulls-Busna Vieia, be glyven for fifteen daym (15),
amouiting to $150,00 and that the sontrector be charged with the balancs, as
per reoummendation of thy Chief Enginesrs Mution earried,

Moved by ¥r. Ehirley, meoonded by Mr. Mesaie,that the request
for extonsion of tiwe by Gu A« Ragland, Loulsburg, M.C., on Projest 632-A1,
Rouba 52,0,1183 Mi« 8+ Prines George County IdAne~@.57 Hl. N. Frince Cecige
Cousty Lina, for surfucing and graveling, be mot granted am psr rasoowwmen-
datlon of Chief Eoginesr. Mstlon carried.

Moved by Mr. Mmesiv, weconded by Mr. Truxtun, that the requast
for axtemsion of tima by Ce As Begland, Lowisburg, W.0., on Project E32-A,
Rowte 52, 0.113 4. 8. Priscs Ssorge County Line=957 Miv N. Prince George
Oounty Lime, for grading amd druinags, de net granted, as per recommendation
of Chisf Enginear, Notion carried.

Moved Dy ilre Best, ssconded by Mr. Shirley, that the requsst
for extension of tims by the Starkewewther Comtracting Corp., Orezet, Ya.,
on H“:“t 15“"". Remts 32.. 0s02 M. 82 of Waluls me"' HNis aﬂm'
be not grawted s por recommendation of the Chiaf Enginesrs Motion carrieds

Noved by Mr. Bhirley, secomded by Mr. Massls, that the regueat
for axtension of time by J. S.Kant, 825 Wept Cary Strewt, Blchmond, Va., on
Projoct S685-A, Rowie 13, 1.0 ¥i. E. Powhetnn Conmby Ling=0,82 Mi, E. Pouhaiim
Gounty Line, be mot gramted, and that as the work of this contractor hes mut
been satisfnetory, for the best lntersat of the etate, his naoe be stricken
from the list of nemes doing work for the state, As rvcommnded by Chief
Englrnoar, Nellon asrried. '

Maved by Mre Bhirley, seoumded by Mr. East, that s it i the
epinion of the Btate Highway Commisglon thet tax rebaies should not be glvan
on gasolline used for transportation, exospt for special purpesss, iimi ne
Taquost be made fer rebate on gasoline used oz ferries opersted by the Btate
Highway Departmsnt. Notion oarrieds

Moved by Mr. Shirley, seocndsd by Mr. Basi, that the Statse
Highway Commission place the ragulr bridgs marker on Carter's Ursek Bridge,
Boute :!r, Yroderloksburg District, carrying the nems of the straam, Motion
amrrisd.

Wevod by ¥r. Masele, seconded by Mr. Eset, thet ithe Commlasioner
be instrusted to look izto the Gwynus Iylapd Forry Insurance, including
mring and all types carried om beats, and 1f it amounts to ws much ag 2 4
that it be not taken oute Msilon earried.

Noved by Mr. Massle, ssoonded by Mr. East, that the Oommiasionsr
bs instructed to precesd with condemmation Frodesdlags io alsar up the right
of way om Route 21, through the Aapyahannnak Coumty Sehidl Board proumds ot
Bperryville. Mation carrisde



Movad by Mr. Truxtum, sscondad by Mr. Masais, thai the
agditional length of the old bridge over the new brildge on Roote 39, over
Hynpfon Creck, ei Hampton, smouniimg to somotking liks 20 £1. om sach end,
be purfaced and put in sheps by the State. MHotion carried,

Moved by Mr. ‘ruxiun, ssoonded by r. Maseis, tbat if tho right
of way 0an be cleared oa Rouie 39, entering Nowport News, that iha Commlizsion
carry the pevemsnt started ob the south slde of the raliwuy tracks inte
Hilton Village immadistaly. Notion carried.

Moved by Nr. Trwrtun, seconded by Mr. Uagsie, that 1f tha Towm
of Wachapresgue will previde w 30 It right of way the State Highwmy
Comminsion will isswdistely take over the sams for mmintenance. Motiom
okrrinde

Moved by lis “‘ruxtun, ssconisd by Mr. Masaie, that the rTequest
of the Town of Courtland to ymis wn smoeption snd Leave out two mectlons
of state highwey withinthe town so am o permit curd service for gas and oll,
be not granteds Motion carrisd.

Moved by ¥r. Truxtus, seconded by Mr. Ewst, that the 234%
miloapge allosnted to the seation of road running parullsl the reilrowd
trucks in dcoomme Couniy, from Bells Hpyvem Station-South, a distance of
1449 milen, be transferred to the romd beginming mt Ouaneock and remwing et
or mear Onlsy tewnrd Loosustvillas This chappe being smde because the 044
adle ullecaisd umder tha Forter=Rhodes Bill is sufficient ta clese the gaps
Notion carrieds

Maved by Mr. Bhirley, sooondsd by N Truxtun, that the 2.00
axcess xilsage plased on the Shooiing Creek Routs, Sinte Ronis 222, in
Franklin County, umdsr iths Porter=Rhodes Bill, be transferred to the
sxtension of Boute 21§ in the direction of Oalioway, MNotion omrried,

Maved by Mr. Masnie, ssconied by Nre Snirlsy, thet the widening
of the bridge om Route 21, over Haxle Fum, be put usder way., Motlon carrleds

zoved by Mr, Mussle, seconded by dir. Shirley, that the request
*0 pleos dequia Churdh on the mmp be not grauted, ay thers i & hisforical
sarker srscted by the Commsrvation and ligvelopment Commisslom calling
aitention te this churchs Hotion sarrisds

Moved by Mr. Kast, posonded by Mr. Meseie, that the leowtlon
of Route 19, through the Sowmiry Club preperty aad the cowt of right of Yy,
ancuniing to $37,008,00, be not monepted ms the prica 1s too high to pey
for this yroperty, and that a survey ba made For Rowte 19 starting at
Maxnkin and running to imbarsestion of Thrse Chopt Reed at or near Paktersom
“yenus and thense down Fatternon Avenus to Rio ¥iste. Motion sarriede



Moved by Mr, Hepple, seconded by Wr. East, that the fallowing
ragoluilon ke passed.

At & neating of the State Wighway Commisnlon h214 mt Engle Reck,
¥Virginia, on the 26tk day of March 1851,

Moved end pzcondsd, thatl

WHEREAS, the 60 f+. right of way, together mith the necessary
wideninge for cuts, fills and chzunel changes, 23 shown on tha plans of
Project 4840, through the property of the Wirginia Iron, Coal and Boke
Conpatyy, between three wlles south of Hibbitts HI1Ll and I10.08]1 milea aouth
af Hibbltis Hl1l, eppeare to o sulflclent for road purposaes, and

WVHEREAS, i%t eppeary that a zortlon of the old road will fall
outslde of seld rilght of way and wldsninga, and will nol be neaded, the asald
portion of the old right of way cutaida of seld standard right of way ia
herehy abtandonsi ap a part of the State highway. Motlen carrled.

IN FITHESS WHERN®OF, gald Jtate Highwey Coomission has caused :

thes= prasonts t¢ be slgned by the Commissionsr and attested by its Assiastant
Sonretary this 2Eth day of March, 1951,

Attested:

—Fnle B, Volmer
Apaistant Secreiary.

Btate of Virginia,
Clty of Bihaond, To-witt

I, T+ V. Chalkley, a Notary Public in and for the City aforessid in the
State of Virginie, do certify that H. G, Shirley, Commimsioner, and Fala B,
Volner, %apistent Secretary, whose sames are signed to the foregolng writing,
bearing dete of 26th day of March 1881, have each schnowledged the asme
bafora ma in wy Clty aforepald.

My term of offine axpires Jotober 2, 193%.
{Hven under my hand this 27th day of March, 1951,

Notery Publle.

Notiom csrried.



Moved by Mr, Laot, secomdsd by Mr. Messis, thati the following
resolution be pmased.

At w meting of the State Highway Cozminsmion held at Eagla Rosck,
Yirginie, on the 26th dey of Emrch 193l.

Moved and seconded thatt

VHEREAS , the standard 66 fi. right of way, which has besn asquirsd
on Ronts 14, Projest 521C, through property belonging to Glasgow Compeuy, Ine.,
is eulficisnt fer read purposee, mnd ihe portlom of the old right of wy lylng
outsida of sald 66 . is bereby abamdowed as a part of the Btate highway,
Motion amrrisd.

TH WITHESS WHEREOF smid Ofate Highway Cexmlssion ham canasd those
Iressnte to bo signod by the Commissloner and attested by ite Asalutant
dagsreinry, this 36ih day of Narch 1921,

STATE HIGHWLY COMMIESIGCN.
b 4 He G, g&rluﬂr

camd palonars
dttosieds
Muls 3. Volmer
Asuistent Seorviary.
State of Yie

Dity of Rickmond, To=witt

Iy T+ ¥Vu Ghalkley, a Notery Publie im and for the City mforsseid, iz ihe
dtate of Virglaim, Jo certify ihat K. G. Shirley, Cemiseionsr, and Ruls B.
Volmar, Awsistant Ssoretary, wheee tmums are aigned ts the fareguing writing,
benriag dute of 26th day of Mareh, 1931, have seoh moknawladged tha zame
before ma in my City nloresaid.

My tara of offloe arpires Ootober 2, 1933,
Given wnder my hasd this 3let day of Merok, 1931s

¥otary Public
“Motiom omnrried, *

Moved by Mre Fruxtun, sesonded by Er. Masele, that the rToad
known as the Peppars Ferry Roud, Rouie 209, Mowtgomery Counmty, be tontatively
loonted down what is koown as Price's Forke Mation earried.



Noved by ¥r. Truxtun, ssconded by Mr. Masale, ibat n hearing be
given the Nswport News citirens in regard to tha locatlon of Romts 333,
Kawport Rews=Las Hpll. Metirm onrried,

¥oved by Mr, Musple, seconded by Mra. Fast, tmt the looetion of
Routs 37, batwesn 3alnds and Opoks Corner, be as surveysd, leaving Bioramnt
owks Motion cwrried. '

Noved by Mo« Mamnin, ssoonded by Mr, Eept, thet ihe leostionm of
Rovke 607, Projeet 6254, Novtinmberlaxd Cowsty, incloding statlons 270 and
300, be confirmsd as rurveyed, mxd that suffisient funds be tramaferred from
the allpaption #a thin route from Hagus to Templaman's Cross Eowls, to de
ths works Notion carrisd.

Morad by Mr. Truztun, secomded by Mre Mespie,thet the looation of
Routs 13 throtgh dxtom, im Hewry County, hs as 1aid out, as it ls imgpossible
to get wufficlenmt right of wvay on tbe old rosde Molilon curried,

Moved by Br. Traxkum, meconded hy Nr. Masnie, that the State
Highway Commission will bs gled it farnigh thelr rogular saps but ihe
appropriation is not wuflivient to Lmsus n special Yorktowmn Besqui~Cepntenminl
edition. Neotdoa emrried,

oved by Mr. Masaie, ssaonded by Mr. Bast, that the raquemt of
the Williawm Byrd Fress; Inga, io0 ues our bagse wap b denied but thay oould
raprint ihe complete Mep without chamgess Motion ocarrieds '

Maved by Er. Mxssis, seaonded by Mr, Fagt, thet Mr. Truxtun be
sxpowersd to sxpley ¥r. ¥. Ly Parker, Litoroay, to imssdistely start voa
demmiien proceadings for sdiitisnal rdght of way on Reute 10, dotween
Fortanouth and Suffelk, wera the same hus 3ot beam ascurcd. Neiion carrisd.

Maved by Mr. Nasaie, waconied by Mr. Truvtouw, that informal bids
ba aaked for building a cenvreis rowd into Fulls Chmreh, Howitw 21, Project
FAL4K, so sa t0 maet the requiremcnis af the Gevermmami, who refussd 1o
approva of tha type of surfaging on formal tdds Botiom ourrieds

Thate belag no further busimess the meeting adjosrmed gubjeot
to the eall of tha Oommissioleras




